
Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                      Date: 2010/12/11  

#154 802.11a_Bottom_0cm_Ch157_Sample1_Keypad2_Holster1 

DUT: 0D0904-03 

Communication System: 802.11a; Frequency: 5785 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: MSL_5G_101211 Medium parameters used : f = 5785 MHz; σ = 6.13 mho/m; εr = 46.6; ρ = 1000 

kg/m3  
Ambient Temperature：22.5 ℃;  Liquid Temperature：21.4 ℃ 

DASY5 Configuration: 
- Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3731; ConvF(3.55, 3.55, 3.55); Calibrated: 2010/9/20 
- Sensor-Surface: 2mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn778; Calibrated: 2010/10/22 
- Phantom: ELI 4.0; Type: QDOVA001BA; Serial: 1029 
- Measurement SW: DASY5, V5.0 Build 125; SEMCAD X Version 13.4 Build 125 

 
Ch157/Area Scan (121x241x1): Measurement grid: dx=10mm, dy=10mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.534 mW/g 
 
Ch157/Zoom Scan (8x8x10)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=4mm, dy=4mm, dz=2.5mm 
Reference Value = 1.5 V/m; Power Drift = -0.187 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.03 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.288 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.128 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.489 mW/g



0 dB = 0.489mW/g



Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                      Date: 2010/12/11  

#155 802.11a_Bottom_0cm_Ch157_Sample1_Keypad3_Holster1 

DUT: 0D0904-03  

Communication System: 802.11a; Frequency: 5785 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: MSL_5G_101211 Medium parameters used: f = 5785 MHz; σ = 6.13 mho/m; εr = 46.6; ρ = 1000 

kg/m3  
Ambient Temperature：22.6 ℃;  Liquid Temperature：21.4 ℃ 

DASY5 Configuration: 
- Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3731; ConvF(3.55, 3.55, 3.55); Calibrated: 2010/9/20 
- Sensor-Surface: 2mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn778; Calibrated: 2010/10/22 
- Phantom: ELI 4.0; Type: QDOVA001BA; Serial: 1029 
- Measurement SW: DASY5, V5.0 Build 125; SEMCAD X Version 13.4 Build 125 

 
Ch157/Area Scan (121x241x1): Measurement grid: dx=10mm, dy=10mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.472 mW/g 
 
Ch157/Zoom Scan (8x8x10)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=4mm, dy=4mm, dz=2.5mm 
Reference Value = 1.87 V/m; Power Drift = -0.15 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.981 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.281 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.124 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.492 mW/g



0 dB = 0.492mW/g



Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                      Date: 2010/12/11   

#153 802.11a_Bottom_0cm_Ch157_Sample1_Keypad4_Holster1 

DUT: 0D0904-03

Communication System: 802.11a; Frequency: 5785 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: MSL_5G_101211 Medium parameters used: f = 5785 MHz; σ = 6.13 mho/m; εr = 46.6; ρ = 1000 

kg/m3  
Ambient Temperature：22.5 ℃;  Liquid Temperature：21.4 ℃ 

DASY5 Configuration: 
- Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3731; ConvF(3.55, 3.55, 3.55); Calibrated: 2010/9/20 
- Sensor-Surface: 2mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn778; Calibrated: 2010/10/22 
- Phantom: ELI 4.0; Type: QDOVA001BA; Serial: 1029 
- Measurement SW: DASY5, V5.0 Build 125; SEMCAD X Version 13.4 Build 125 

 
Ch157/Area Scan (121x241x1): Measurement grid: dx=10mm, dy=10mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.514 mW/g 
 
Ch157/Zoom Scan (8x8x10)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=4mm, dy=4mm, dz=2.5mm 
Reference Value = 1.45 V/m; Power Drift = 0.121 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.978 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.299 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.132 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.500 mW/g



0 dB = 0.500mW/g



Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                      Date: 2010/12/11   

#153 802.11a_Bottom_0cm_Ch157_Sample1_Keypad4_Holster1_2D 

DUT: 0D0904-03

Communication System: 802.11a; Frequency: 5785 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: MSL_5G_101211 Medium parameters used: f = 5785 MHz; σ = 6.13 mho/m; εr = 46.6; ρ = 1000 

kg/m3  
Ambient Temperature：22.5 ℃;  Liquid Temperature：21.4 ℃ 

DASY5 Configuration: 
- Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3731; ConvF(3.55, 3.55, 3.55); Calibrated: 2010/9/20 
- Sensor-Surface: 2mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn778; Calibrated: 2010/10/22 
- Phantom: ELI 4.0; Type: QDOVA001BA; Serial: 1029 
- Measurement SW: DASY5, V5.0 Build 125; SEMCAD X Version 13.4 Build 125 

 
Ch157/Area Scan (121x241x1): Measurement grid: dx=10mm, dy=10mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.514 mW/g 
 
Ch157/Zoom Scan (8x8x10)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=4mm, dy=4mm, dz=2.5mm 
Reference Value = 1.45 V/m; Power Drift = 0.121 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.978 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.299 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.132 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.500 mW/g 



Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                      Date: 2010/12/8

#36 802.11b_Bottom_0cm_Ch6_Sample1_Keypad 4_Holster2 

DUT: 0D0904-03   

Communication System: 802.11b ; Frequency: 2437 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: MSL_2450_101208 Medium parameters used: f = 2437 MHz; σ = 1.95 mho/m; εr = 54.2; ρ = 1000 

kg/m3  
Ambient Temperature：22.5 ℃;  Liquid Temperature：21.1 ℃ 

DASY5 Configuration: 
- Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1788; ConvF(4.04, 4.04, 4.04); Calibrated: 2010/9/21 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn778; Calibrated: 2010/10/22 
- Phantom: ELI 4.0; Type: QDOVA001BA; Serial: 1029 
- Measurement SW: DASY5, V5.0 Build 125; SEMCAD X Version 13.4 Build 125 

 
Ch6/Area Scan (101x171x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.045 mW/g 
 
Ch6/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 2.46 V/m; Power Drift = -0.158 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.135 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.052 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.026 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.053 mW/g 
 
Ch6/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 1: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 2.46 V/m; Power Drift = -0.158 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.104 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.043 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.023 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.047 mW/g



0 dB = 0.047mW/g



Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                      Date: 2010/12/8   

#36 802.11b_Bottom._0cm_Ch6_Sample1_Keypad 4_Holster2_2D 

DUT: 0D0904-03  

Communication System: 802.11b ; Frequency: 2437 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: MSL_2450_101208 Medium parameters used: f = 2437 MHz; σ = 1.95 mho/m; εr = 54.2; ρ = 1000 

kg/m3  
Ambient Temperature：22.5 ℃;  Liquid Temperature：21.1 ℃ 

DASY5 Configuration: 
- Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1788; ConvF(4.04, 4.04, 4.04); Calibrated: 2010/9/21 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn778; Calibrated: 2010/10/22 
- Phantom: ELI 4.0; Type: QDOVA001BA; Serial: 1029 
- Measurement SW: DASY5, V5.0 Build 125; SEMCAD X Version 13.4 Build 125 

 
Ch6/Area Scan (101x161x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.045 mW/g 
 
Ch6/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 2.46 V/m; Power Drift = -0.158 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.135 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.052 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.026 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.053 mW/g 
 
Ch6/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 1: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 2.46 V/m; Power Drift = -0.158 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.104 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.043 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.023 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.047 mW/g 



Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                      Date: 2010/12/8

#35 802.11b_Face_0cm_Ch6_Sample1_Keypad 4_Holster2 

DUT: 0D0904-03 

Communication System: 802.11b ; Frequency: 2437 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: MSL_2450_101208 Medium parameters used: f = 2437 MHz; σ = 1.95 mho/m; εr = 54.2; ρ = 1000 

kg/m3  
Ambient Temperature：22.5 ℃;  Liquid Temperature：21.1 ℃ 

DASY5 Configuration: 
- Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1788; ConvF(4.04, 4.04, 4.04); Calibrated: 2010/9/21 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn778; Calibrated: 2010/10/22 
- Phantom: ELI 4.0; Type: QDOVA001BA; Serial: 1029 
- Measurement SW: DASY5, V5.0 Build 125; SEMCAD X Version 13.4 Build 125 

 
Ch6/Area Scan (101x161x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.012 mW/g 
 
Ch6/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 0.997 V/m; Power Drift = -0.157 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.042 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.00906 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.00351 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.00915 mW/g 
 
Ch6/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 1: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 0.997 V/m; Power Drift = -0.157 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.024 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.00656 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.00274 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.00676 mW/g



0 dB = 0.00676mW/g



Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                      Date: 2010/12/9 

#126 802.11a_Bottom_0cm_Ch36_Sample1_Keypad4_Holster2 

DUT: 0D0904-03  

Communication System: 802.11a; Frequency: 5180 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: MSL_5G_101209 Medium parameters used: f = 5180 MHz; σ = 5.25 mho/m; εr = 47.5; ρ = 1000 

kg/m3  
Ambient Temperature：22.4 ℃;  Liquid Temperature：21.5 ℃ 

DASY5 Configuration: 
- Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3731; ConvF(3.87, 3.87, 3.87); Calibrated: 2010/9/20 
- Sensor-Surface: 2mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn778; Calibrated: 2010/10/22 
- Phantom: ELI 4.0; Type: QDOVA001BA; Serial: 1029 
- Measurement SW: DASY5, V5.0 Build 125; SEMCAD X Version 13.4 Build 125 

 
Ch36/Area Scan (121x241x1): Measurement grid: dx=10mm, dy=10mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.203 mW/g 
 
Ch36/Zoom Scan (8x8x10)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=4mm, dy=4mm, dz=2.5mm 
Reference Value = 2.36 V/m; Power Drift = -0.108 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.330 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.135 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.059 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.223 mW/g



0 dB = 0.223mW/g



Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                      Date: 2010/12/9 

#127 802.11n_20M_Bottom_0cm_Ch36_Sample1_Keypad4_Holster2 

DUT: 0D0904-03  

Communication System: 802.11a; Frequency: 5180 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: MSL_5G_101209 Medium parameters used: f = 5180 MHz; σ = 5.25 mho/m; εr = 47.5; ρ = 1000 

kg/m3  
Ambient Temperature：22.5 ℃;  Liquid Temperature：21.5 ℃ 

DASY5 Configuration: 
- Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3731; ConvF(3.87, 3.87, 3.87); Calibrated: 2010/9/20 
- Sensor-Surface: 2mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn778; Calibrated: 2010/10/22 
- Phantom: ELI 4.0; Type: QDOVA001BA; Serial: 1029 
- Measurement SW: DASY5, V5.0 Build 125; SEMCAD X Version 13.4 Build 125 

 
Ch36/Area Scan (121x241x1): Measurement grid: dx=10mm, dy=10mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.326 mW/g 
 
Ch36/Zoom Scan (8x8x10)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=4mm, dy=4mm, dz=2.5mm 
Reference Value = 2.95 V/m; Power Drift = -0.192 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.91 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.293 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.074 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.535 mW/g 
 
Ch36/Zoom Scan (8x8x10)/Cube 1: Measurement grid: dx=4mm, dy=4mm, dz=2.5mm 
Reference Value = 2.95 V/m; Power Drift = -0.192 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.376 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.179 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.083 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.282 mW/g



0 dB = 0.282mW/g



Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                      Date: 2010/12/9

#127 802.11n_20M_Bottom_0cm_Ch36_Sample1_Keypad4_Holster2_2D 

DUT: 0D0904-03 

Communication System: 802.11a; Frequency: 5180 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: MSL_5G_101209 Medium parameters used : f = 5180 MHz; σ = 5.25 mho/m; εr = 47.5; ρ = 1000 

kg/m3  
Ambient Temperature：22.5 ℃;  Liquid Temperature：21.5 ℃ 

DASY5 Configuration: 
- Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3731; ConvF(3.87, 3.87, 3.87); Calibrated: 2010/9/20 
- Sensor-Surface: 2mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn778; Calibrated: 2010/10/22 
- Phantom: ELI 4.0; Type: QDOVA001BA; Serial: 1029 
- Measurement SW: DASY5, V5.0 Build 125; SEMCAD X Version 13.4 Build 125 

 
Ch36/Area Scan (121x241x1): Measurement grid: dx=10mm, dy=10mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.326 mW/g 
 
Ch36/Zoom Scan (8x8x10)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=4mm, dy=4mm, dz=2.5mm 
Reference Value = 2.95 V/m; Power Drift = -0.192 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.91 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.293 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.074 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.535 mW/g 
 
Ch36/Zoom Scan (8x8x10)/Cube 1: Measurement grid: dx=4mm, dy=4mm, dz=2.5mm 
Reference Value = 2.95 V/m; Power Drift = -0.192 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.376 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.179 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.083 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.282 mW/g 



Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                      Date: 2010/12/9 

#129 802.11n_20M_Bottom_0cm_Ch48_Sample1_Keypad4_Holster2 

DUT: 0D0904-03   

Communication System: 802.11n; Frequency: 5180 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: MSL_5G_101209 Medium parameters used: f = 5180 MHz; σ = 5.25 mho/m; εr = 47.5; ρ = 1000 

kg/m3  
Ambient Temperature：22.6 ℃;  Liquid Temperature：21.5 ℃ 

DASY5 Configuration: 
- Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3731; ConvF(3.87, 3.87, 3.87); Calibrated: 2010/9/20 
- Sensor-Surface: 2mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn778; Calibrated: 2010/10/22 
- Phantom: ELI 4.0; Type: QDOVA001BA; Serial: 1029 
- Measurement SW: DASY5, V5.0 Build 125; SEMCAD X Version 13.4 Build 125 

 
Ch48/Area Scan (121x241x1): Measurement grid: dx=10mm, dy=10mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.308 mW/g 
 
Ch48/Zoom Scan (8x8x10)/Cube 1: Measurement grid: dx=4mm, dy=4mm, dz=2.5mm 
Reference Value = 2.5 V/m; Power Drift = -0.18 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.710 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.285 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.074 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.514 mW/g 
 
Ch48/Zoom Scan (8x8x10)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=4mm, dy=4mm, dz=2.5mm 
Reference Value = 2.5 V/m; Power Drift = -0.18 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.435 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.183 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.085 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.287 mW/g



0 dB = 0.287mW/g



Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                      Date: 2010/12/9 

#128 802.11n_20M_Face_0cm_Ch36_Sample1_Keypad4_Holster2 

DUT: 0D0904-03 

Communication System: 802.11n; Frequency: 5180 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: MSL_5G_101209 Medium parameters used: f = 5180 MHz; σ = 5.25 mho/m; εr = 47.5; ρ = 1000 

kg/m3  
Ambient Temperature：22.6 ℃;  Liquid Temperature：21.5 ℃ 

DASY5 Configuration: 
- Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3731; ConvF(3.87, 3.87, 3.87); Calibrated: 2010/9/20 
- Sensor-Surface: 2mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn778; Calibrated: 2010/10/22 
- Phantom: ELI 4.0; Type: QDOVA001BA; Serial: 1029 
- Measurement SW: DASY5, V5.0 Build 125; SEMCAD X Version 13.4 Build 125 

 
Ch36/Area Scan (121x241x1): Measurement grid: dx=10mm, dy=10mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.027 mW/g 
 
Ch36/Zoom Scan (8x8x10)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=4mm, dy=4mm, dz=2.5mm 
Reference Value = 0.448 V/m; Power Drift = -0.112dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.019 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.00109 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.000211 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.00703 mW/g



0 dB = 0.00703mW/g



Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                      Date: 2010/12/12   

#162 802.11a_Bottom_0cm_Ch64_Sample1_Keypad4_Holster2 

DUT: 0D0904-03 

Communication System: 802.11a; Frequency: 5320 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: MSL_5G_101212 Medium parameters used: f = 5320 MHz; σ = 5.26 mho/m; εr = 47.2; ρ = 1000 

kg/m3  
Ambient Temperature：22.5 ℃;  Liquid Temperature：21.4 ℃ 

DASY5 Configuration: 
- Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3731; ConvF(3.63, 3.63, 3.63); Calibrated: 2010/9/20 
- Sensor-Surface: 2mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn778; Calibrated: 2010/10/22 
- Phantom: ELI 4.0; Type: QDOVA001BA; Serial: 1029 
- Measurement SW: DASY5, V5.0 Build 125; SEMCAD X Version 13.4 Build 125 

 
Ch64/Area Scan (121x241x1): Measurement grid: dx=10mm, dy=10mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.388 mW/g 
 
Ch64/Zoom Scan (8x8x10)/Cube 1: Measurement grid: dx=4mm, dy=4mm, dz=2.5mm 
Reference Value = 3.31 V/m; Power Drift = -0.175 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.778 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.313 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.075 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.582 mW/g 
 
Ch64/Zoom Scan (8x8x10)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=4mm, dy=4mm, dz=2.5mm 
Reference Value = 3.31 V/m; Power Drift = -0.175 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.535 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.250 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.113 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.394 mW/g



0 dB = 0.394mW/g



Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                      Date: 2010/12/12  

#163 802.11n(20M)_Bottom_0cm_Ch64_Sample1_Keypad4_Holster2 

DUT: 0D0904-03 

Communication System: 802.11a; Frequency: 5320 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: MSL_5G_101212 Medium parameters used: f = 5320 MHz; σ = 5.26 mho/m; εr = 47.2; ρ = 1000 

kg/m3  
Ambient Temperature：22.5 ℃;  Liquid Temperature：21.4 ℃ 

DASY5 Configuration: 
- Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3731; ConvF(3.63, 3.63, 3.63); Calibrated: 2010/9/20 
- Sensor-Surface: 2mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn778; Calibrated: 2010/10/22 
- Phantom: ELI 4.0; Type: QDOVA001BA; Serial: 1029 
- Measurement SW: DASY5, V5.0 Build 125; SEMCAD X Version 13.4 Build 125 

 
Ch64/Area Scan (121x241x1): Measurement grid: dx=10mm, dy=10mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.499 mW/g 
 
Ch64/Zoom Scan (8x8x10)/Cube 1: Measurement grid: dx=4mm, dy=4mm, dz=2.5mm 
Reference Value = 4.02 V/m; Power Drift = -0.144 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.15 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.444 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.106 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.832 mW/g 
 
Ch64/Zoom Scan (8x8x10)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=4mm, dy=4mm, dz=2.5mm 
Reference Value = 4.02 V/m; Power Drift = -0.144 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.712 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.326 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.145 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.513 mW/g



0 dB = 0.513mW/g



Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                      Date: 2010/12/12   

#165 802.11n(20M)_Bottom_0cm_Ch52_Sample1_Keypad4_Holster2 

DUT: 0D0904-03 

Communication System: 802.11n; Frequency: 5260 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: MSL_5G_101212 Medium parameters used: f = 5260 MHz; σ = 5.17 mho/m; εr = 47.3; ρ = 1000 

kg/m3  
Ambient Temperature：22.5 ℃;  Liquid Temperature：21.4 ℃ 

DASY5 Configuration: 
- Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3731; ConvF(3.63, 3.63, 3.63); Calibrated: 2010/9/20 
- Sensor-Surface: 2mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn778; Calibrated: 2010/10/22 
- Phantom: ELI 4.0; Type: QDOVA001BA; Serial: 1029 
- Measurement SW: DASY5, V5.0 Build 125; SEMCAD X Version 13.4 Build 125 

 
Ch52/Area Scan (121x241x1): Measurement grid: dx=10mm, dy=10mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.397 mW/g 
 
Ch52/Zoom Scan (8x8x10)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=4mm, dy=4mm, dz=2.5mm 
Reference Value = 3.55 V/m; Power Drift = -0.127 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.14 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.468 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.125 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.824 mW/g 
 
Ch52/Zoom Scan (8x8x10)/Cube 1: Measurement grid: dx=4mm, dy=4mm, dz=2.5mm 
Reference Value = 3.55 V/m; Power Drift = -1.27 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.507 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.193 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.058 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.364 mW/g



0 dB = 0.364mW/g



Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                      Date: 2010/12/12  

#165 802.11n(20M)_Bottom_0cm_Ch52_Sample1_Keypad4_Holster2_2D 

DUT: 0D0904-03 

Communication System: 802.11n; Frequency: 5260 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: MSL_5G_101212 Medium parameters used : f = 5260 MHz; σ = 5.17 mho/m; εr = 47.3; ρ = 1000 

kg/m3  
Ambient Temperature：22.5 ℃;  Liquid Temperature：21.4 ℃ 

DASY5 Configuration: 
- Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3731; ConvF(3.63, 3.63, 3.63); Calibrated: 2010/9/20 
- Sensor-Surface: 2mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn778; Calibrated: 2010/10/22 
- Phantom: ELI 4.0; Type: QDOVA001BA; Serial: 1029 
- Measurement SW: DASY5, V5.0 Build 125; SEMCAD X Version 13.4 Build 125 

 
Ch52/Area Scan (121x241x1): Measurement grid: dx=10mm, dy=10mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.397 mW/g 
 
Ch52/Zoom Scan (8x8x10)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=4mm, dy=4mm, dz=2.5mm 
Reference Value = 3.55 V/m; Power Drift = -0.127 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.14 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.468 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.125 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.824 mW/g 
 
Ch52/Zoom Scan (8x8x10)/Cube 1: Measurement grid: dx=4mm, dy=4mm, dz=2.5mm 
Reference Value = 3.55 V/m; Power Drift = -0.127 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.507 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.193 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.058 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.364 mW/g 



Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                      Date: 2010/12/12   

#164 802.11n(20M)_Face_0cm_Ch64_Sample1_Keypad4_Holster2 

DUT: 0D0904-03 

Communication System: 802.11n; Frequency: 5320 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: MSL_5G_101212 Medium parameters used: f = 5320 MHz; σ = 5.26 mho/m; εr = 47.2; ρ = 1000 

kg/m3  
Ambient Temperature：22.6 ℃;  Liquid Temperature：21.4 ℃ 

DASY5 Configuration: 
- Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3731; ConvF(3.63, 3.63, 3.63); Calibrated: 2010/9/20 
- Sensor-Surface: 2mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn778; Calibrated: 2010/10/22 
- Phantom: ELI 4.0; Type: QDOVA001BA; Serial: 1029 
- Measurement SW: DASY5, V5.0 Build 125; SEMCAD X Version 13.4 Build 125 

 
Ch64/Area Scan (121x241x1): Measurement grid: dx=10mm, dy=10mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.026 mW/g 
 
Ch64/Zoom Scan (8x8x10)/Cube 1: Measurement grid: dx=4mm, dy=4mm, dz=2.5mm 
Reference Value = 0.904 V/m; Power Drift = -0.199 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.080 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.00767 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.00331 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.018 mW/g 
 
Ch64/Zoom Scan (8x8x10)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=4mm, dy=4mm, dz=2.5mm 
Reference Value = 0.904 V/m; Power Drift = -0.199 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.086 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.00619 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.00128 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.023 mW/g



0 dB = 0.023mW/g



Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                      Date: 2010/12/13   

#166 802.11a_Bottom_0cm_Ch124_Sample1_Keypad4_Holster2 

DUT: 0D0904-03 

Communication System: 802.11a; Frequency: 5620 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: MSL_5G_101213 Medium parameters used: f = 5620 MHz; σ = 5.65 mho/m; εr = 46.8; ρ = 1000 

kg/m3  
Ambient Temperature：22.6 ℃;  Liquid Temperature：21.3 ℃ 

DASY5 Configuration: 
- Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3731; ConvF(3.2, 3.2, 3.2); Calibrated: 2010/9/20 
- Sensor-Surface: 2mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn778; Calibrated: 2010/10/22 
- Phantom: ELI 4.0; Type: QDOVA001BA; Serial: 1029 
- Measurement SW: DASY5, V5.0 Build 125; SEMCAD X Version 13.4 Build 125 

 
Ch124/Area Scan (121x241x1): Measurement grid: dx=10mm, dy=10mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.435 mW/g 
 
Ch124/Zoom Scan (8x8x10)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=4mm, dy=4mm, dz=2.5mm 
Reference Value = 3.41 V/m; Power Drift = -0.120 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.569 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.251 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.110 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.411 mW/g



0 dB = 0.411mW/g



Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                      Date: 2010/12/13   

#167 802.11n(20M)_Bottom_0cm_Ch124_Sample1_Keypad4_Holster2 

DUT: 0D0904-03 

Communication System: 802.11n; Frequency: 5620 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: MSL_5G_101213 Medium parameters used : f = 5620 MHz; σ = 5.65 mho/m; εr = 46.8; ρ = 1000 

kg/m3  
Ambient Temperature：22.5 ℃;  Liquid Temperature：21.3 ℃ 

DASY5 Configuration: 
- Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3731; ConvF(3.2, 3.2, 3.2); Calibrated: 2010/9/20 
- Sensor-Surface: 2mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn778; Calibrated: 2010/10/22 
- Phantom: ELI 4.0; Type: QDOVA001BA; Serial: 1029 
- Measurement SW: DASY5, V5.0 Build 125; SEMCAD X Version 13.4 Build 125 

 
Ch124/Area Scan (121x241x1): Measurement grid: dx=10mm, dy=10mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.465 mW/g 
 
Ch124/Zoom Scan (8x8x10)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=4mm, dy=4mm, dz=2.5mm 
Reference Value = 3.69 V/m; Power Drift = -0.194 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.685 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.301 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.133 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.481 mW/g



0 dB = 0.481mW/g



Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                      Date: 2010/12/13   

#169 802.11n(20M)_Bottom_0cm_Ch104_Sample1_Keypad4_Holster2 

DUT: 0D0904-03   

Communication System: 802.11a; Frequency: 5520 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: MSL_5G_101213 Medium parameters used: f = 5520 MHz; σ = 5.5 mho/m; εr = 47; ρ = 1000 kg/m3 
Ambient Temperature：22.4 ℃;  Liquid Temperature：21.3 ℃ 

DASY5 Configuration: 
- Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3731; ConvF(3.44, 3.44, 3.44); Calibrated: 2010/9/20 
- Sensor-Surface: 2mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn778; Calibrated: 2010/10/22 
- Phantom: ELI 4.0; Type: QDOVA001BA; Serial: 1029 
- Measurement SW: DASY5, V5.0 Build 125; SEMCAD X Version 13.4 Build 125 

 
Ch104/Area Scan (121x241x1): Measurement grid: dx=10mm, dy=10mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.383 mW/g 
 
Ch104/Zoom Scan (8x8x10)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=4mm, dy=4mm, dz=2.5mm 
Reference Value = 3.7 V/m; Power Drift = -0.127 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.522 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.228 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.101 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.370 mW/g



0 dB = 0.370mW/g



Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                      Date: 2010/12/13   

#170 802.11n(20M)_Bottom_0cm_Ch116_Sample1_Keypad4_Holster2 

DUT: 0D0904-03 

Communication System: 802.11a; Frequency: 5580 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: MSL_5G_101213 Medium parameters used: f = 5580 MHz; σ = 5.58 mho/m; εr = 46.9; ρ = 1000 

kg/m3  
Ambient Temperature：22.5 ℃;  Liquid Temperature：21.3 ℃ 

DASY5 Configuration: 
- Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3731; ConvF(3.2, 3.2, 3.2); Calibrated: 2010/9/20 
- Sensor-Surface: 2mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn778; Calibrated: 2010/10/22 
- Phantom: ELI 4.0; Type: QDOVA001BA; Serial: 1029 
- Measurement SW: DASY5, V5.0 Build 125; SEMCAD X Version 13.4 Build 125 

 
Ch116/Area Scan (121x241x1): Measurement grid: dx=10mm, dy=10mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.508 mW/g 
 
Ch116/Zoom Scan (8x8x10)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=4mm, dy=4mm, dz=2.5mm 
Reference Value = 3.34 V/m; Power Drift = -0.171 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.757 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.281 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.073 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.523 mW/g 
 
Ch116/Zoom Scan (8x8x10)/Cube 1: Measurement grid: dx=4mm, dy=4mm, dz=2.5mm 
Reference Value = 3.34 V/m; Power Drift = -0.171 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.498 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.215 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.097 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.355 mW/g



0 dB = 0.355mW/g



Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                      Date: 2010/12/13   

#171 802.11n(20M)_Bottom_0cm_Ch136_Sample1_Keypad4_Holster2 

DUT: 0D0904-03 

Communication System: 802.11a; Frequency: 5680 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: MSL_5G_101213 Medium parameters used: f = 5680 MHz; σ = 5.74 mho/m; εr = 46.7; ρ = 1000 

kg/m3  
Ambient Temperature：22.5 ℃;  Liquid Temperature：21.3 ℃ 

DASY5 Configuration: 
- Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3731; ConvF(3.2, 3.2, 3.2); Calibrated: 2010/9/20 
- Sensor-Surface: 2mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn778; Calibrated: 2010/10/22 
- Phantom: ELI 4.0; Type: QDOVA001BA; Serial: 1029 
- Measurement SW: DASY5, V5.0 Build 125; SEMCAD X Version 13.4 Build 125 

 
Ch136/Area Scan (121x241x1): Measurement grid: dx=10mm, dy=10mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.844 mW/g 
 
Ch136/Zoom Scan (8x8x10)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=4mm, dy=4mm, dz=2.5mm 
Reference Value = 3.09 V/m; Power Drift = -0.173 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.24 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.436 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.119 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.807 mW/g



0 dB = 0.807mW/g



Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                      Date: 2010/12/13 

#171 802.11n(20M)_Bottom_0cm_Ch136_Sample1_Keypad4_Holster2_2D 

DUT: 0D0904-03   

Communication System: 802.11a; Frequency: 5680 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: MSL_5G_101213 Medium parameters used : f = 5680 MHz; σ = 5.74 mho/m; εr = 46.7; ρ = 1000 

kg/m3  
Ambient Temperature：22.5 ℃;  Liquid Temperature：21.3 ℃ 

DASY5 Configuration: 
- Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3731; ConvF(3.2, 3.2, 3.2); Calibrated: 2010/9/20 
- Sensor-Surface: 2mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn778; Calibrated: 2010/10/22 
- Phantom: ELI 4.0; Type: QDOVA001BA; Serial: 1029 
- Measurement SW: DASY5, V5.0 Build 125; SEMCAD X Version 13.4 Build 125 

 
Ch136/Area Scan (121x241x1): Measurement grid: dx=10mm, dy=10mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.844 mW/g 
 
Ch136/Zoom Scan (8x8x10)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=4mm, dy=4mm, dz=2.5mm 
Reference Value = 3.09 V/m; Power Drift = -0.173 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.24 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.436 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.119 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.807 mW/g 



Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                      Date: 2010/12/13   

#168 802.11n(20M)_Face_0cm_Ch124_Sample1_Keypad4_Holster2 

DUT: 0D0904-03

Communication System: 802.11a; Frequency: 5620 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: MSL_5G_101213 Medium parameters used: f = 5620 MHz; σ = 5.65 mho/m; εr = 46.8; ρ = 1000 

kg/m3  
Ambient Temperature：22.5 ℃;  Liquid Temperature：21.3 ℃ 

DASY5 Configuration: 
- Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3731; ConvF(3.2, 3.2, 3.2); Calibrated: 2010/9/20 
- Sensor-Surface: 2mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn778; Calibrated: 2010/10/22 
- Phantom: ELI 4.0; Type: QDOVA001BA; Serial: 1029 
- Measurement SW: DASY5, V5.0 Build 125; SEMCAD X Version 13.4 Build 125 

 
Ch124/Area Scan (141x241x1): Measurement grid: dx=10mm, dy=10mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.044 mW/g 
 
Ch124/Zoom Scan (8x8x10)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=4mm, dy=4mm, dz=2.5mm 
Reference Value = 0.941 V/m; Power Drift = -0.199 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.166 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.016 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.00642 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.033 mW/g 
 
Ch124/Zoom Scan (8x8x10)/Cube 1: Measurement grid: dx=4mm, dy=4mm, dz=2.5mm 
Reference Value = 0.941 V/m; Power Drift = -0.199 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.144 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.00898 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.00187 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.026 mW/g



0 dB = 0.026mW/g



Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                      Date: 2010/12/13   

#172 802.11a_Bottom_0cm_Ch157_Sample1_Keypad4_Holster2 

DUT: 0D0904-03 

Communication System: 802.11a; Frequency: 5785 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: MSL_5G_101213 Medium parameters used: f = 5785 MHz; σ = 5.93 mho/m; εr = 46.6; ρ = 1000 

kg/m3  
Ambient Temperature：22.4 ℃;  Liquid Temperature：21.3 ℃ 

DASY5 Configuration: 
- Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3731; ConvF(3.55, 3.55, 3.55); Calibrated: 2010/9/20 
- Sensor-Surface: 2mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn778; Calibrated: 2010/10/22 
- Phantom: ELI 4.0; Type: QDOVA001BA; Serial: 1029 
- Measurement SW: DASY5, V5.0 Build 125; SEMCAD X Version 13.4 Build 125 

 
Ch157/Area Scan (121x241x1): Measurement grid: dx=10mm, dy=10mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.564 mW/g 
 
Ch157/Zoom Scan (8x8x10)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=4mm, dy=4mm, dz=2.5mm 
Reference Value = 2.29 V/m; Power Drift = -0.135 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.11 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.325 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.144 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.784 mW/g



0 dB = 0.784mW/g



Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                      Date: 2010/12/13   

#173 802.11n(20M)_Bottom_0cm_Ch157_Sample1_Keypad4_Holster2 

DUT: 0D0904-03 

Communication System: 802.11n; Frequency: 5785 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: MSL_5G_101213 Medium parameters used: f = 5785 MHz; σ = 5.93 mho/m; εr = 46.6; ρ = 1000 

kg/m3  
Ambient Temperature：22.4 ℃;  Liquid Temperature：21.3 ℃ 

DASY5 Configuration: 
- Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3731; ConvF(3.55, 3.55, 3.55); Calibrated: 2010/9/20 
- Sensor-Surface: 2mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn778; Calibrated: 2010/10/22 
- Phantom: ELI 4.0; Type: QDOVA001BA; Serial: 1029 
- Measurement SW: DASY5, V5.0 Build 125; SEMCAD X Version 13.4 Build 125 

 
Ch157/Area Scan (121x241x1): Measurement grid: dx=10mm, dy=10mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.590 mW/g 
 
Ch157/Zoom Scan (8x8x10)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=4mm, dy=4mm, dz=2.5mm 
Reference Value = 2.82 V/m; Power Drift = -0.135 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.781 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.340 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.151 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.550 mW/g



0 dB = 0.550mW/g



Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                      Date: 2010/12/13  

#175 802.11n_20M_Bottom_0cm_Ch149_Sample1_Keypad4_Holster2 

DUT: 0D0904-03  

Communication System: 802.11n; Frequency: 5745 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: MSL_5G_101213 Medium parameters used: f = 5745 MHz; σ = 5.89 mho/m; εr = 46.7; ρ = 1000 

kg/m3  
Ambient Temperature：22.5 ℃;  Liquid Temperature：21.3 ℃ 

DASY5 Configuration: 
- Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3731; ConvF(3.55, 3.55, 3.55); Calibrated: 2010/9/20 
- Sensor-Surface: 2mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn778; Calibrated: 2010/10/22 
- Phantom: ELI 4.0; Type: QDOVA001BA; Serial: 1029 
- Measurement SW: DASY5, V5.0 Build 125; SEMCAD X Version 13.4 Build 125 

 
Ch149/Area Scan (121x241x1): Measurement grid: dx=10mm, dy=10mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.748 mW/g 
 
Ch149/Zoom Scan (8x8x10)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=4mm, dy=4mm, dz=2.5mm 
Reference Value = 2.93 V/m; Power Drift = -0.131 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.34 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.450 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.115 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.857 mW/g 
 
Ch149/Zoom Scan (8x8x10)/Cube 1: Measurement grid: dx=4mm, dy=4mm, dz=2.5mm 
Reference Value = 2.93 V/m; Power Drift = -0.131 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.741 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.320 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.141 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.528 mW/g



0 dB = 0.528mW/g



Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                      Date: 2010/12/13  

#176 802.11n_20M_Bottom_0cm_Ch161_Sample1_Keypad4_Holster2 

DUT: 0D0904-03   

Communication System: 802.11n; Frequency: 5805 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: MSL_5G_101213 Medium parameters used: f = 5805 MHz; σ = 5.95 mho/m; εr = 46.5; ρ = 1000 

kg/m3  
Ambient Temperature：22.4 ℃;  Liquid Temperature：21.3 ℃ 

DASY5 Configuration: 
- Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3731; ConvF(3.55, 3.55, 3.55); Calibrated: 2010/9/20 
- Sensor-Surface: 2mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn778; Calibrated: 2010/10/22 
- Phantom: ELI 4.0; Type: QDOVA001BA; Serial: 1029 
- Measurement SW: DASY5, V5.0 Build 125; SEMCAD X Version 13.4 Build 125 

 
Ch161/Area Scan (121x241x1): Measurement grid: dx=10mm, dy=10mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.647 mW/g 
 
Ch161/Zoom Scan (8x8x10)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=4mm, dy=4mm, dz=2.5mm 
Reference Value = 2.07 V/m; Power Drift = -0.178 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.913 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.394 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.176 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.641 mW/g



0 dB = 0.641mW/g



Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                      Date: 2010/12/13  

#177 802.11n_20M_Bottom_0cm_Ch165_Sample1_Keypad4_Holster2 

DUT: 0D0904-03 

Communication System: 802.11n; Frequency: 5825 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: MSL_5G_101213 Medium parameters used: f = 5825 MHz; σ = 6 mho/m; εr = 46.5; ρ = 1000 kg/m3 
Ambient Temperature：22.4 ℃;  Liquid Temperature：21.3 ℃ 

DASY5 Configuration: 
- Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3731; ConvF(3.55, 3.55, 3.55); Calibrated: 2010/9/20 
- Sensor-Surface: 2mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn778; Calibrated: 2010/10/22 
- Phantom: ELI 4.0; Type: QDOVA001BA; Serial: 1029 
- Measurement SW: DASY5, V5.0 Build 125; SEMCAD X Version 13.4 Build 125 

 
Ch165/Area Scan (121x241x1): Measurement grid: dx=10mm, dy=10mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.575 mW/g 
 
Ch165/Zoom Scan (8x8x10)/Cube 1: Measurement grid: dx=4mm, dy=4mm, dz=2.5mm 
Reference Value = 1.89 V/m; Power Drift = -0.152 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.45 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.468 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.121 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.959 mW/g 
 
Ch165/Zoom Scan (8x8x10)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=4mm, dy=4mm, dz=2.5mm 
Reference Value = 1.89 V/m; Power Drift = -0.152 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.892 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.379 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.169 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.621 mW/g



0 dB = 0.621mW/g



Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                      Date/Time: 2010/12/13 

#177 802.11n_20M_Bottom_0cm_Ch165_Sample1_Keypad4_Holster2_2D 

DUT: 0D0904-03   

Communication System: 802.11n; Frequency: 5825 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: MSL_5G_101213 Medium parameters used : f = 5825 MHz; σ = 6 mho/m; εr = 46.5; ρ = 1000 kg/m3 
Ambient Temperature：22.4 ℃;  Liquid Temperature：21.3 ℃ 

DASY5 Configuration: 
- Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3731; ConvF(3.55, 3.55, 3.55); Calibrated: 2010/9/20 
- Sensor-Surface: 2mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn778; Calibrated: 2010/10/22 
- Phantom: ELI 4.0; Type: QDOVA001BA; Serial: 1029 
- Measurement SW: DASY5, V5.0 Build 125; SEMCAD X Version 13.4 Build 125 

 
Ch165/Area Scan (121x241x1): Measurement grid: dx=10mm, dy120mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.575 mW/g 
 
Ch165/Zoom Scan (8x8x10)/Cube 1: Measurement grid: dx=4mm, dy=4mm, dz=2.5mm 
Reference Value = 1.89 V/m; Power Drift = -0.152 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.45 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.468 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.121 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.959 mW/g 
 
Ch165/Zoom Scan (8x8x10)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=4mm, dy=4mm, dz=2.5mm 
Reference Value = 1.89 V/m; Power Drift = -0.152 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.892 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.379 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.169 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.621 mW/g 



Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                      Date: 2010/12/13  

#174 802.11n(20M)_Face_0cm_Ch157_Sample1_Keypad4_Holster2 

DUT: 0D0904-03   

Communication System: 802.11n; Frequency: 5785 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: MSL_5G_101213 Medium parameters used: f = 5785 MHz; σ = 5.93 mho/m; εr = 46.6; ρ = 1000 

kg/m3  
Ambient Temperature：22.4 ℃;  Liquid Temperature：21.3 ℃ 

DASY5 Configuration: 
- Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3731; ConvF(3.55, 3.55, 3.55); Calibrated: 2010/9/20 
- Sensor-Surface: 2mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn778; Calibrated: 2010/10/22 
- Phantom: ELI 4.0; Type: QDOVA001BA; Serial: 1029 
- Measurement SW: DASY5, V5.0 Build 125; SEMCAD X Version 13.4 Build 125 

 
Ch157/Area Scan (141x241x1): Measurement grid: dx=10mm, dy=10mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.102 mW/g 
 
Ch157/Zoom Scan (8x8x10)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=4mm, dy=4mm, dz=2.5mm 
Reference Value = 0.972 V/m; Power Drift = -0.103 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.136 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.042 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.017 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.083 mW/g



0 dB = 0.083mW/g
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Appendix C. DASY Calibration Certificate 
 

The DASY calibration certificates are shown as follows. 
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Appendix D. Product Photos 
 

<DUT with Keypad 1> <DUT with Keypad 2> 

  

<DUT with Keypad 3> <DUT with Keypad 4> 
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<Holster 1>  

  

<Holster 2>  
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Appendix E. Test Setup Photos 
 

  

Face of the DUT with Phantom 1.5 cm Gap 
(DUT with Keypad 1) 

Bottom of the DUT with Phantom 1.5 cm Gap 
(DUT with Keypad 1) 

  

Bottom of the DUT with Phantom 1.5 cm Gap 
(DUT with Keypad 2) 

Bottom of the DUT with Phantom 1.5 cm Gap 
(DUT with Keypad 3) 

 

 

Bottom of the DUT with Phantom 1.5 cm Gap  
(DUT with Keypad 4) 

 




